

Nos. 16-1140, 16-1146, & 16-1153

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND  
LIFE ADVOCATES *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,  
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,  
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

LISA SORONEN  
*Executive Director*  
STATE & LOCAL  
LEGAL CENTER  
444 North Capitol Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 434-4845  
lsoronen@sso.org

JOHN M. BAKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHERINE M. SWENSON  
KARL C. PROCACCINI  
HOLLEY C. HORRELL  
VIRGINIA R. MCCALMONT  
GREENE ESPEL PLLP  
222 S. Ninth Street  
Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 373-0830  
jbaker@greeneespel.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 27, 2018

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS COURT HAS NOT TAKEN A “ONE SIZE FITS ALL” APPROACH GOVERN- ING ALL FREE SPEECH CASES .....	4
A. As this Court has repeatedly recog- nized, applying strict scrutiny to all protected speech “could invite dilu- tion, simply by a leveling process, of the force of the Amendment’s guaran- tee with respect to” core speech .....	4
B. For decades, this Court has recog- nized exceptions where intermediate scrutiny applies to laws even if they single out specific subject matter for differential treatment.....	7
1. Commercial speech .....	7
2. Sexually oriented businesses.....	10
II. THIS COURT SHOULD FIRMLY REJECT THE NOTION THAT <i>REED</i> <i>V. TOWN OF GILBERT</i> SILENTLY OVERRULED ALL THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS THAT APPLIED INTER- MEDIATE SCRUTINY TO LAWS THAT WOULD BE CONTENT-BASED AS <i>REED</i> DEFINED IT .....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. <i>Reed</i> involved noncommercial, non-sexually-oriented speech .....	13
B. <i>Reed</i> did not expressly overrule any prior precedent, so the <i>Agostini</i> principle requires courts to continue to follow this Court’s prior precedents in settings where they directly control ...	15
C. By “confronting” the question in <i>Matal v. Tam</i> of “whether trademarks are commercial speech and are thus subject to the relaxed scrutiny outlined in” <i>Central Hudson</i> , this Court demonstrated that <i>Reed</i> had not impliedly overruled <i>Central Hudson</i> ..	16
III. IF THIS COURT FINDS STRICT SCRUTINY APPLICABLE IN THIS CASE, IT SHOULD REFRAIN FROM ANY PRONOUNCEMENTS THAT HOLD OR SUGGEST THAT STRICT SCRUTINY IS A UNIVERSAL TEST FOR LAWS REGULATING PROTECTED SPEECH .	17
1. Commercial speech .....	18
2. Sexually oriented businesses.....	21
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT SUBJECT DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS TO STRICT SCRUTINY .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	10
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	16, 19
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City of San Francisco</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....	20
<i>Auspro Enters., LP v. Tex.</i> <i>Dep't of Transp.</i> , 506 S.W.3d 688 (Tex. App. 2016) .....	21
<i>BBL, Inc. v. City of Angola</i> , 809 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Board of Trustees of State University</i> <i>of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	6
<i>Boelter v. Hearst Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), 269 F. Supp. 3d 172 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	18
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	24, 25
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v.</i> <i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	9, 10
<i>Cinema Pub, LLC v. Petilos</i> , No. 2:16-CV-00318-DN, 2017 WL 3836049 (D. Utah Aug. 31, 2017).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Citizens for Free Speech, LLC v. County of Alameda</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 952 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	20
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	11, 12, 15, 21
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	11, 12, 15, 21
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	20
<i>Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Attorney Gen., Florida</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	17
<i>Expressview Dev., Inc. v. Town of Gates Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 147 A.D.3d 1427 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017)....	20
<i>Flanigan’s Enters., Inc. of Georgia v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 703 F. App’x 929 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	6, 10
<i>Geft Outdoor LLC v. Consol. City of Indianapolis</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (S.D. Ind. 2016) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	26
<i>Lamar Cent. Outdoor, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 199 Cal. Rptr. 3d 620 (Ct. App. 2016).....	20
<i>Lone Star Sec. &amp; Video, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 827 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	10, 17
<i>Mass. Ass’n of Private Career Sch. v. Healey</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D. Mass. 2016).....	19
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	10, 16, 17
<i>Matthies v. Mastromonaco</i> , 733 A.2d 456 (N.J. 1999) .....	25
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	22
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen</i> , 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Parra v. Tarasco, Inc.</i> , 595 N.E.2d 1186 (Ill. Ct. App. 1992) .....	22
<i>Peterson v. Village of Downers Grove</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 910 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	19
<i>Phantom Ventures LLC v. DePriest</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 239 (D. Mass. 2017).....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	15, 25
<i>“Q”-Lungian Enters., Inc. v. Town of Windsor Locks</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 289 (D. Conn. 2017) .....	21
<i>RCP Publ’ns Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 1012 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	19
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	17, 18
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	10
<i>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Ass’n</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988).....	6
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	10, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Texas Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	10
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	2, 3
<i>Unthank v. United States</i> , 732 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	7, 22
<i>Vugo, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 910 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	18
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	15, 20, 22
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Ind. Code Ann. § 32-31-3-18(a) (2017).....	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 217.285 (2017).....	22
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 155:43 (2018).....	22



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
25 Tex. Admin. Code Ann. § 228.68(f)(2) (2018).....	23
Int’l Prop. Maint. Code § 304.3 (2015).....	23
Allendale Township, Mich., Ordinance No. 2017-6.....	23
Cincinnati, Ohio, Code of Ordinances § 601- 33 (2018).....	22
Edina, Minn., Code of Ordinances § 36- 194(a) (2018) .....	23
Margate, Fla., Code of Ordinances art. XXXIX, § 39.4(C) (2018).....	23
Nev. Admin. Code § 444.1974 (2015).....	24
New York, N.Y., Health Code § 81.21(c) (2018).....	23
New York, N.Y., Health Code § 131.11 (2018).....	23
New York, N.Y., Rules tit. 24, § 1-02 (2018)..	24
Rockford, Ill., Code of Ordinances § 105-197 (2017).....	23

## COURT FILINGS

Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (January 12, 2015) (No. 13-502), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2014/13-502_2034.pdf">https:// www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/ argument_transcripts/2014/13-502_2034. pdf</a> .....	15
--	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Mark Huppín & Neil Malamuth, <i>The Obscenity Conundrum, Contingent Harms, and Constitutional Consistency</i> , 23 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 31 (2012). .....	6-7
